Actual Earnings on Investments 910,838   ‐

Deferred Contributions 74,187   ‐

Total 2,199,052$   334,601$

For the

Fiscal Year

Ending

June 30

 Recognized

Net Deferred

Ouƞlows (Inflows)

of Resources

2024 (27,228)$

2025 272,307

2026 466,628

2027 739,443

2028 102,486

Thereafter 236,628

 Other Post‐Employment Benefit Program of Tahoe Douglas Fire Protection District
GASB 75 Actuarial Report for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023

10

Accounting Information
(Continued)

Sensitivity of Liabilities to Changes in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The discount rate used for accounting purposes for the fiscal year end 2023 is 6.5%. Healthcare Cost
Trend Rate was assumed to start at 5.8% (increase effective January 1, 2023) and grade down to 3.9%
for years 2076 and later. The impact of a 1% increase or decrease in these assumptions is shown in the
chart below.

Change in

Discount Rate

Current ‐ 1%

5.50%

Current

6.50%

Current + 1%

7.50%

Total OPEB Liability 15,089,895   13,200,714   11,659,573

   Increase (Decrease) 1,889,181   (1,541,141)

   % Increase (Decrease) 14.3% ‐11.7%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 2,336,589   447,408   (1,093,733)

   Increase (Decrease) 1,889,181   (1,541,141)

   % Increase (Decrease) 422.3% ‐344.5%

Change in

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

Current Trend

‐ 1%

Current

Trend

Current Trend

+ 1%

Total OPEB Liability 11,536,610   13,200,714   15,288,938

   Increase (Decrease) (1,664,104)   2,088,224

   % Increase (Decrease) ‐12.6% 15.8%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (1,216,696)   447,408   2,535,632

   Increase (Decrease) (1,664,104)   2,088,224

   % Increase (Decrease) ‐371.9% 466.7%

Sensitivity to:

 Other Post‐Employment Benefit Program of Tahoe Douglas Fire Protection District
GASB 75 Actuarial Report for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023

11

Accounting Information
(Continued)

Schedule of Changes in the District’s Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Fiscal Year Ending 6/30/2023 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018

Measurement Date 12/31/2022 12/31/2021 12/31/2020 12/31/2019 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Discount Rate on Measurement Date 6.50% 6.50% 6.70% 6.70% 7.50% 7.50%

Total OPEB liability

Service Cost 403,062$   305,865$   296,956$   277,767$   267,084$   256,812$

Interest 828,383   776,199   751,172   772,148   753,894   736,660

Changes of benefit terms ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Differences between expected and actual experience ‐   369,351   ‐   (630,053)   ‐   ‐

Changes of assumptions ‐   327,380   ‐   1,221,602   ‐   ‐

Benefit payments (744,050)   (689,332)   (677,688)   (811,181)   (765,360)   (782,565)

Net change in total OPEB liability 487,395   1,089,463   370,440   830,283   255,618   210,907

Total OPEB liability ‐ beginning 12,713,319   11,623,856   11,253,416   10,423,133   10,167,515   9,956,608

Total OPEB liability ‐ ending (a) 13,200,714$   12,713,319$   11,623,856$   11,253,416$   10,423,133$   10,167,515$

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions ‐ employer 187,532$   142,253$   152,825$   851,748$   825,845$   1,304,783$

Net investment income (2,041,123)   2,262,615   1,788,974   2,263,955   (514,662)   1,987,307

Benefit payments (744,050)   (689,332)   (677,688)   (811,181)   (765,360)   (782,565)

Retiree premium co‐pay into trust 28,117   30,896   26,683   23,500   23,811   ‐

Retiree premium co‐pay transferred from trust to insurers (28,117)   (30,896)   (26,683)   (23,500)   (23,811)   ‐

Admin/Operating Expenses (30,193)   (37,699)   (45,821)   (32,246)   (26,859)   (16,445)

Net change in plan fiduciary net position (2,627,834)   1,677,837   1,218,290   2,272,276   (481,036)   2,493,080

Plan fiduciary net position ‐ beginning 15,381,140   13,703,303   12,485,013   10,212,737   10,693,773   8,200,693

Plan fiduciary net position ‐ ending (b) 12,753,306$   15,381,140$   13,703,303$   12,485,013$   10,212,737$   10,693,773$

Net OPEB liability ‐ ending (a) ‐ (b) 447,408$   (2,667,821)$   (2,079,447)$   (1,231,597)$   210,396$   (526,258)$

Covered payroll 6,873,513$   5,605,012$   5,053,642$   4,235,995$   3,867,910$   4,118,877$

Net OPEB liability as a % of covered payroll 6.51% ‐47.60% ‐41.15% ‐29.07% 5.44% ‐12.78%

 Other Post‐Employment Benefit Program of Tahoe Douglas Fire Protection District
GASB 75 Actuarial Report for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023

12

Accounting Information
(Continued)

Schedule of Changes in the District’s Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
(concluded)

Fiscal Year Ending 6/30/2023 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018

Measurement Date 12/31/2022 12/31/2021 12/31/2020 12/31/2019 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Discount Rate on Measurement Date 6.50% 6.50% 6.70% 6.70% 7.50% 7.50%

Notes to Schedule

Valuation Date

Actuarial cost method

Asset valuation method

Inflation

Healthcare cost trend rates

Salary increases

Investment rate of return

Retirement age

Mortality

Mortality Improvement

12/31/2021

Entry Age Normal

Level % of pay

12/31/2017

Entry Age Normal

Level % of pay

MacLeod Watts Scale 2022

12/31/2019

Entry Age Normal

Level % of pay

Market Value

2.50%

5.4% in 2021, fluctuating

down to 4.0% in 2076

3.00%

6.70%

From 45 to 75 (Regular) and

40 to 70 (Safety)

2019 Nevada PERS Experience

Study

MacLeod Watts Scale 2020

Market Value

2.50%